

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

CRIMINAL APPEAL NO.1106 OF 2025

Madhav Acharya

...Appellant

V/s.

The Deputy Director,
Directorate of Enforcement & Anr.

...Respondents

Mr. Manav Nagpal a/w Mr. Udipto Koushik i/by Economic Laws Practice,
for the Appellant.

Mr. Bharat Jadhav h/f Mr. Prashant Mishra, for the Respondent No.1.

Mr. Yogesh Nakhwa, APP for the Respondent-State.

**CORAM: BHARATI DANGRE, &
SHYAM C. CHANDAK, JJ.**

DATED : 24th NOVEMBER, 2025.

P. C. :-

1) Learned Counsel Mr. Jadhav waives notice on behalf of the
Respondent No.1 whereas learned APP Mr. Nakhwa waives notice on
behalf of the Respondent No.2.

Since the Appeal is filed under Section 42 of the Prevention
of Money Laundering Act, 2002 in aggrieved by the Order dated
3rd September 2025, we expect the Counsel for the Respondent No.1 to
obtain the necessary instructions.

List on 8th December, 2025.

(SHYAM C. CHANDAK, J.)

(BHARATI DANGRE, J.)