

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
APPELLATE SIDE CRIMINAL JURISDICTION**

CR. APPEAL NO. 1106 OF 2025

Madhav AcharyaAPPELLANT

V/S

The Deputy Director Directorate Of EnforcementRESPONDENT
And Anr

Mr. Vikram Nankani- Senior Advocate a/w Mr. P.R. Ramesh ,
Mr. Abhay Chattopadhyay, Mr. Udipto Kaushik Sarman i/b
Economic Laws Practice for Appellant

Mr. Prashant Mishra a/w Chahat Modi, Mr. Bharat Jadhav, Ms.
Purva Birla, Ms. Asmita Pandey, Ms. Ishita Bhaiya, Mr. Krish
Kariya for Respondent No. 1-ED

Mr. S.R. Agarkar, APP for Respondent State

**CORAM : HON'BLE SMT. JUSTICE BHARATI DANGRE
&
HON'BLE SHRI JUSTICE SHYAM C.
CHANDAK, JJ**

DATE : 23rd December, 2025

P.C. :

By consent S. O. to 12/01/2026

(FOR REGISTRAR JUDICIAL - I)