

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

APPEAL NO.1106 OF 2025

BASAVRAJ
GURAPPA
PATIL
Digitally
signed by
BASAVRAJ
GURAPPA
PATIL
Date:
2026.03.18
14:39:57
+0530

Madhav Acharya

.. Appellant

Vs.

The Dy. Director,
Directorate of Enforcement & Anr.

.. Respondents

...

Mr. P. R. Ramesh a/w. Mr. Abhay Chattopadhyay and
Mr. Udipto Kaushik Sarman i/b. Economic Laws Practice,
Advocates for the Appellant

Mr. Prashant Mishra, Special Counsel with Mr. Chahat
Modi, Mr. Bharat Jadhav and Mr. Krish Kariya, Advocates
for Respondent No.1

Mrs. M. M. Deshmukh, In-charge Public Prosecutor with
Mr. S. V. Gavand, Additional Public Prosecutor for
Respondent No.2-State.

**CORAM : SHREE CHANDRASHEKHAR, CJ &
GAUTAM ANKHAD, J.**

DATE : 12th MARCH 2026

P.C. :

The respondents to file reply. Post this matter on 1st April
2026.

[GAUTAM ANKHAD, J.]

[CHIEF JUSTICE]